
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report for the Signorelli Appeal of the Jimenez Land Use Permit  

Hearing Date:  August 31, 2016 
Staff Report Date:  July 20, 2016 
Case No. 15APL-00000-00019
Environmental Document: Notice of 
Exemption pursuant to Sections 15301 and 
15304 of the CEQA Guidelines

Deputy Director: Jeff Wilson 
Division: Development Review 
Supervising Planner:  John Zorovich
Supervising Planner Phone #: 805 934-6297
Staff Contact:  Steve Rodriguez
Staff Contact Phone #: 805 682-3413

Land Use Permit Approved:   October 1, 2015 
Land Use Permit Appeal Submitted: October 12, 2015 

1.0 REQUEST  

Hearing on the request of Tom Signorelli, appellant, to consider Case No. 15APL-00000-00019 
[application filed on October 12, 2015] in compliance with Chapter 35.102 of the County Land 
Use and Development Code, of the Director’s decision to approve Case No.14LUP-00000-
00514, a Land Use Permit for grading of new ranch roads and maintenance of existing ranch 
roads, on property located in the AG-II-100 Zone; and to determine the project is exempt from 
the provisions of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental 
Quality Act pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 and 15304, included as 
Attachment C. 

OWNER/APPLICANT 
Manuel Jimenez 
P.O. Box 50220 
Santa Barbara, CA  93150 
(805) 684-7955 

OWNER’S AGENT 
Syndi Souter 
P.O. Box 50423 
Santa Barbara, CA 93150 
(805) 695-0046 

APPELLANT
Tom Signorelli 
1204 Diana Road 
Santa Barbara, CA 9310 
(805) 966-4014   This site is identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 083-280-024, 

located at 3927 Jalama Road, in the Lompoc area, Third 
Supervisorial District. 
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The application involves Assessor Parcel No. 083-280-024, located at 3927 Jalama Road, in the 
Lompoc area, Third Supervisorial District. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROCEDURES  

Follow the procedures outlined below and deny the appeal, Case No. 15APL-00000-00019, 
"Officially Accepted, County of Santa Barbara, June 29, 2016, County Planning Commission 
Attachments A-F", based upon the project's consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, and based 
on the ability to make the required County Land Use and Development Code findings. 

Your Commission's motion should include the following: 

1. Deny the appeal, Case No. 15APL-00000-00019; 

2. Make the required findings for approval of the project, Case No. 14LUP-00000-00514, 
specified in Attachment A of this staff report, including CEQA findings; 

3. Determine that the project, 14LUP-00000-00514, is exempt from the provisions of CEQA 
pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 and 15304, as specified in Attachment 
C; and 

4. Grant de novo approval of the project, Case No. 14LUP-00000-00514, subject to the 
conditions included as Attachment B. 

Refer back to staff if the County Planning Commission takes other than the recommended action 
for appropriate findings and conditions. 

3.0 JURISDICTION  

This project is being considered by the County Planning Commission based on Section 
35.102.040.A.3.D (Appeals Procedures) of the Santa Barbara County Land Use and 
Development Code (LUDC) which states that any other action, decision, or determination made 
by the Director as authorized by this Development Code where the Director is the review 
authority, except when specifically provided that the action, decision, or determination is final 
and not subject to appeal, may be appealed to the Planning Commission.

4.0 ISSUE SUMMARY

Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514 was approved on October 1, 2015 to permit the 
construction of three new dirt road segments, and to legalize the repair and maintenance of six 
existing road segments located on a 678-acre project site that is zoned AG-II-100.  The proposed 
maintenance of existing and construction of new road segments would support ranch operation 
and maintenance activities, including but not limited to: providing access to a future water well 
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site, to facilitate property line fence maintenance; and to facilitate future harvesting of native 
coast live oak trees that have grown on the project site.  The harvested trees are excavated from 
the ground, placed in boxes, and subsequently used as landscape trees at off-site locations  

The on-going oak tree harvesting operation is not subject to any permit requirements and was not 
the subject of 14LUP-00000-00514.  However, the appellant identifies removal of oak trees from 
the project site as an issue of the appeal. While responses to all of the appeal issues raised by the 
Appellant are provided below in Section 6.1, the issue areas subject to this appeal pertain only to 
the construction and maintenance of the road segments approved by 14LUP-00000-00514. 
Additional information regarding P&D’s determination that the oak tree harvesting operation 
that occurs on the project site is an agricultural operation is provided in Sections 5.4 and 6.4 of 
this staff report.  P&D determined on July 10, 2014 that the removal of oak trees from the project 
site is an agricultural operation and not a nursery, and that determination was not appealed.  
Section 6.4 also provides the LUDC definition of agricultural uses allowed to be conducted on 
the project site. 

5.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

5.1 Site Information

Site Information
Comprehensive Plan Designation  Agricultural Commercial (AC) 
Ordinance, Zone County Land Use and Development Code, AG-II-100, 

Minimum Parcel Size: 100 acres 
Site Size  678.10 acres 
Present Use & Development  Agriculture, a single-family dwelling and a guest house, 

accessory agricultural structures 
Surrounding Uses/Zone(s) North: Open Space/Agriculture, AG-II-100 

South: Open Space/Agriculture, AG-II-100 
East: Open Space/Agriculture, AG-II-100 
West: Open Space/Agriculture, AG-II-100

Access Private Driveway off of Jalama Road 
Public Services Water Supply:  Private well 

Sewage:  Septic Systems 
Fire: Santa Barbara County Fire Protection District 
Police Services: County Sheriff 

5.2 Setting  

The property is located approximately 2,000 feet west of Jalama Road, approximately 1.25 miles 
west of Highway 1, and approximately 3.6 miles south of the City of Lompoc.  The topography 
of the site varies but predominately consists of rolling to steep hillsides.  Several unnamed 
streams are located on the project site and are tributaries to Salsipuedes Creek, which is generally 
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located on the east side of Jalama Road.  The largest on-site creek is located along the eastern 
boundary of the project site.  Two other on-site creeks extend from east to west and are located 
on the central and northern portions of the site. 

An extensive network of dirt roads has been developed on the project site (see Attachment D), 
and many of the existing roads are visible on aerial photos from 2004 and 2010.  Numerous areas 
that have been cleared of native vegetation are also visible on aerial photos from 2004 and 2010, 
and cleared areas on the eastern portion of the project site have been planted with olive, oak, 
redwood, palm and other types of trees that will eventually be harvested and sold for off-site 
landscaping use.  Other vegetation on the project site includes non-native grasslands, coastal 
sage scrub, individual oak trees, oak woodland, and riparian habitat along the creeks.

5.3 Description

The project includes the construction of new ranch roads that are identified as segments 50, 70, 
and 71; and the maintenance of existing ranch roads that are identified as segments 47, 54, 64, 
66, 67 and 69.  The proposed new road segments and the proposed road maintenance segments 
are depicted on the Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading and Maintenance Plan, dated 
September, 2015 (Attachment D).  The Road Grading and Maintenance Plan was prepared by the 
project applicant to depict all existing roads on the project site as well as the proposed new roads 
and road maintenance areas included in Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514. 

The proposed new road segments would be approximately 20 feet wide.  Proposed road 
maintenance activities generally involve minor road scraping to remove vegetation that has 
grown on the road surface and the removal of rocks and dirt that have accumulated within the 
roadway.  Proposed road maintenance and construction would result in approximately 250 cubic 
yards of excavation and 250 yards of fill.  No soil would be imported or exported, and any rocks 
encountered during grading activities that are greater than 6-inches and not suitable for 
compaction within the proposed road segments would be stockpiled on the project site for future 
use on-site or export.  All proposed grading would occur within the footprint of the proposed 
new and maintained road segments.   

The Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading and Maintenance Plan also identifies project-specific 
erosion control measures that would be implemented at proposed road construction and 
maintenance sites.  Proposed erosion control measures include the use of sand bags, straw bales 
and fiber rolls, and compliance with Grading Ordinance requirements.  No grading would take 
place within the banks of any blue-line creeks.   

The proposed new road segments and the proposed road maintenance segments are described on 
Table 1 below. 
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Table 1 
Proposed New and Modified Road Segments 

Road Segment 
Number (1) 

Approximate Road 
Segment Length 

(feet) 
Reason Grading Permit is Required Notes 

Proposed New Road Segments 

50  1,300 

Approximately 250 feet of this road 
segment would be within 50 feet of a 

creek

Approximately 40 feet of this road 
segment would be within 200 feet of a 

property line 

70 450 This road segment would be located on a 
slope with an average gradient of 

approximately 12%.  However, the 
western portion of this road would be 
adjacent to slopes with a gradient of 

approximately 30% 

71 225 
Approximately 100 feet of this road 
would be located on a slope with a 

gradient of approximately 30% 

Construction of this 
segment would result in 

harvesting three oak trees 
Subtotal 1,975 -- -- 

Proposed Maintenance of Existing Road Segments 

47 200 Within 200 feet of a property line 
Within 50 feet of a creek

Previous grading 
conducted on the 

southern portion of this 
existing road to remove a 

small amount of 
landslide debris resulted 
in a zoning and building 

violation 
54 600 Within 200 feet of a property line
64 450 Within 200 feet of a property line
66 625 Within 50 feet of a creek  

67 225 Within 200 feet of a property line 
Within 50 feet of a creek 

This road would 
facilitate the potential 

future development of a 
new water well 

69 225 Within 200 feet of a property line  
Subtotal 2,325 -- -- 
TOTAL 4,300 -- -- 

(1) Refer to Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading & Maintenance Plan – Attachment D 

5.4 Background Information  

The project site is currently developed with two single family dwellings, three barns, implement 
shed, storage shed, and a guesthouse and recreational room.  There are numerous buildings built 
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prior to adoption of the zoning ordinance and are considered legal, nonconforming.  Provided below 
is a detailed list of existing structures on the project site. 

� A single family dwelling built in 1918. 
� A 60’ x 66’ hay barn built in 1925. 
� A 12’ x 24’ storage shed built in 1925. 
� A single family dwelling built in 1935. 
� A 20’ x 60’ implement shed built in 1935. 
� Two barns (60’ x 66’ and 25’ x 15’) unable to determine construction date of structures. 
� On December 17, 2010, a land use permit was issued for grading (culvert repair and installation 

of drainage inlets, associated storm drain and detention basin to eliminate surface drainage 
across access road). 

� On January 10, 2013, a Sign Certificate of Conformance was issued for two directional signs. 
and one identification sign  

� On January 23, 2013, a land use permit was issued for a 628 square foot as-built guesthouse 
with a 394 square foot attached recreational room. 

Complaints were received by P&D in 2014 regarding unpermitted grading on the project site, 
and those complaints resulted in a zoning violation (14ZEV-00000-0012) and a building 
violation (14BDV-00000-00065).  The unpermitted grading was conducted to remove a small 
amount of landslide debris from an existing road, which is identified as road segment No. 47 on 
Table 1 above.  The Land Use Permit (14LUP-00000-00514) would abate the existing zoning 
and building violations. 

A grading permit (14GRD-00000-00187) for the proposed new road segments and proposed road 
maintenance that would be authorized by Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514 is pending 
based on the outcome of the Land Use Permit appeal.  An application for an Erosion Control 
Permit (16GRD-00000-00064) has also been submitted to the Building & Safety Division.  If 
approved, the requested grading permit would renew the project site’s existing Erosion Control 
Permit.   

In response to a zoning violation complaint received in 2014 related to the on-site native oak tree 
harvesting operation, on July 10, 2014 Planning & Development determined that the growing, 
harvesting, boxing, and the relocation of oak trees grown on the project site is an agricultural 
operation as defined by the Santa Barbara Land Use & Development Code (LUDC), and that 
determination was not appealed.  Cultivated agriculture, which includes growing trees in the 
ground, is an allowed land use in the AG-II-100 zone.  As such, the oak tree 
harvesting/agricultural operation has no land use permitting requirements.  It was also 
determined that the tree harvesting conducted on the project site does not meet the definition of a 
nursery under the LUDC.

Section 14.8 of Chapter 14 of the Santa Barbara County Code (Grading Ordinance) includes 
standards for grading conducted for agricultural purposes.  The Grading Ordinance states that 
grading for agricultural uses is generally exempt from permitting requirements unless such 
grading is proposed to occur under certain specified conditions.  Staff determined that the 
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proposed grading for the construction of three new ranch road segments, and the proposed 
maintenance of six ranch road segments, would require the approval of a Land Use Permit and 
Grading Permit.  This determination was based on the fact that those segments would be located 
in or near areas that have a gradient of over 30 percent, would result in more than fifty cubic 
yards of grading within 200 feet of a property line, and/or would result in grading located within 
50 feet of the top of a creek bank.

Appendix A of the Grading Ordinance requires property owners that remove coast live oak trees 
(Quercus agrifolia) from a particular property for agricultural purposes to prepare and submit an 
oak tree management plan before cumulative live oak tree removals within a 30-year period 
exceed 15 percent of the oak tree canopy.  The oak tree removal requirements of Appendix A of 
the Grading Ordinance are regulated by the Agricultural Commissioner, and required oak tree 
management plan are submitted to the Agricultural Commissioner’s office for approval.  An 
evaluation of aerial photographs from 2006 (the year the project site was obtained by Mr. 
Jimenez) and 2014 show that over that period, approximately 1.6 percent of the oak tree canopy 
on the project site was removed.  Therefore, the project is not required to implement an oak tree 
management plan at this time.  Most of the removed oak tree canopy area has occurred in areas 
where access roads exist on the property (Althouse and Meade, Inc., 2015).   

6.0 PROJECT ANALYSIS 

6.1 Appeal Issues

The application for the appeal of Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514 is provided as 
Attachment E.  The application includes a letter that presents a variety of appeal issues, which 
have been summarized below and are followed by staff’s response.

Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514 was approved for the construction and maintenance of 
nine (9) road segments and does not directly pertain to the oak tree harvesting operation that is 
conducted on the project site and that is an allowed land use in the AG-II-100 zone.  The on-
going oak tree harvesting operation is not subject to any permit requirements and was not the 
subject of 14LUP-00000-00514.  The appellant identifies both the project-related grading 
activities and issues associated with the removal of trees from the project site as the main issue 
areas that form the basis of the appeal. While responses to all of the appeal issues raised by the 
Appellant are provided below, the issue areas subject to this appeal pertain only to the 
construction and maintenance of the road segments approved by 14LUP-00000-00514.   

Appeal Issue No. 1: Oak Tree Harvesting is not an Agricultural Operation.   

The Appellant contends that roads are a major component of the oak tree harvesting operation 
and contends that the tree harvesting operation conducted on the project site does not promote 
agriculture. The Appellant also asserts that the trees removed from the project site are not 
removed in a manner that is similar to how trees are typically removed from agricultural land and 
the tree removal operation is a nursery rather than an agricultural operation.
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Staff Response: As described above in Sections 5.4 and 6.4, Planning & Development has 
determined that the growing, harvesting, boxing, and relocation of trees grown on-site is an 
agricultural operation as defined by the Santa Barbara Land Use & Development Code (LUDC).  
P&D has also determined that the harvesting of trees from the project site does not meet the 
definition of a nursery.   

The harvesting of oak trees from the project site is facilitated by the use of ranch roads, and the 
proposed new roads and the maintenance of existing road segments could facilitate the 
harvesting of additional trees from the site. In addition, the new road segments would provide 
more efficient circulation on the property (by allowing vehicles to avoid an existing hairpin turn 
that is formed by the intersection of road segments 36, 37 and 40) as well as provide access to 
facilitate fence maintenance. Therefore the proposed construction and maintenance of ranch road 
would promote the existing agricultural operations on the property.

Appeal Issue No. 2: Road construction and oak tree harvesting has resulted in 
environmental impacts that have not been studied.   

The Appellant states that roads developed on the project site, and the excavation and removal of 
oak trees from the site, has resulted in significant environmental impacts that should be studied.  
The Appellant specifically indicates that roads and tree removals have resulted in aesthetic and 
grading-related impacts.  Impacts that have resulted from the construction of existing roads and 
the previous removal of trees from the project site are not directly related to the approval of 
14LUP-00000-00514, however, responses to those concerns are provided below. 

Staff Response:

Environmental Impact Analysis Requirements.  The proposed road construction and maintenance 
project that would be allowed by 14LUP-00000-00514 has been found to be categorically 
exempt from environmental review based upon Sections 15301 and 15304 of the CEQA 
Guidelines, which pertain to the maintenance of existing facilities and minor alterations to land, 
respectively.  Additional information regarding the categorical exemptions are provided in 
Attachment C of this staff report which is incorporated herein by reference.

As indicated above in Sections 5.4 and 6.4 of this staff report, the harvesting of oak trees from 
the project site is an allowed agricultural land use and does not require the approval of a 
discretionary permit from the County.  Therefore, the tree harvesting operation is not subject to 
the requirements of CEQA [CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(1)].  CEQA Section 21083.4 
includes requirements pertaining to the “conversion” of oak woodlands, however, Section 
21083.4(d)(3) states that the conversion of oak woodlands on agricultural land that is used to 
produce or process plant and animal products for commercial purposes is exempt from those 
requirements.   
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Appeal Issue No. 3: Previous road construction and tree removals on the project site have 
resulted in flooding impacts. 

The Appellant states that excessive road grading and tree removals at the project site have 
resulted in flooding impacts.  These issues are not directly related to the approval of 14LUP-
00000-00514 as the proposed new and maintained ranch roads would not substantially affect 
existing stormwater conveyance on or from the project site, however, a response to this issue is 
provided below. 

Staff Response: In 2009 the Building and Safety Division investigated complaints that grading 
conducted on the project site resulted in bank erosion and drainage issues that had the potential 
to affect the road that provides access to the Appellant’s property located  immediately south of 
the project site.  These issues were resolved with the construction of a new engineered drainage 
system, the installation of rip rap at the mouth of an existing culvert, and the construction of a 
sedimentation basin on the applicant’s property.  According to Building and Safety Division staff 
(personal communication with David Vyenielo, 2016) the access road’s drainage system has 
operated adequately since the new drainage system was installed.

The road segments closest to the access road and creek that were subject to the 2009 complaint 
are proposed road segments 70 and 71. These two segments are located more than 2,500 feet 
west of the access road and creek and would not substantially contribute to the reported erosion 
and flooding impacts.  Proposed new road segment 50 and road maintenance segment 47 are 
located within 50 feet of the creek, but are not located in an area with steep slopes (i.e., over 30 
percent gradient). Therefore, the construction of these two road segments would not result in an 
increased potential for significant erosion-related impacts.  In addition, erosion control measures 
included in the Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading & Maintenance Plan and the Grading 
Permit would be implemented at all proposed road construction and maintenance sites. 
Adherence to these erosion control provisions would ensure that grading-related impacts are 
minimized. 

Appeal Issue No. 4: Oak tree harvesting is not an appropriate agricultural operation on 
an agricultural preserve. 

The Appellant states that harvesting of oak trees from the project site is a nursery business rather 
than an agricultural operation, and the harvesting of trees does not promote agriculture.   

Staff Response: Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514 was approved for the construction and 
maintenance of nine (9) road segments on the project site.   

On July 10, 2014, the Planning and Development Department determined that the harvesting of 
oak trees is an agricultural operation and not a nursery. That determination was not appealed and 
is not part of this appeal.  The existing oak tree harvesting operation is not the subject of 14LUP-
00000-00514 and is an allowed land use in the AG-II-100 zone.  Also, please refer to staff report 
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Sections 5.4 and 6.4 for additional information regarding why Planning & Development 
determined that harvesting oak trees from the project site is an agricultural operation. 

Appeal Issue No. 5: The project already has too many roads and no new roads are 
necessary. 

The Appellant asserts that the project site “has more roads and grading than any other property 
that I have found in Santa Barbara County.” 

Staff Response: As depicted on the Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading and Maintenance Plan 
an extensive network of dirt roads has been developed on the project site.  The condition of the 
existing roads varies considerably as some roads appear to be used frequently while others 
appear to be used infrequently.  The proposed roads would expand the existing road network on 
the project site by approximately 1,975 feet, and have been proposed to facilitate agriculture-
related operations.  For example, proposed road segment 71 would provide more efficient 
circulation on the property by allowing vehicles to avoid an existing hairpin turn that is formed 
by the intersection of road segments 36, 37 and 40.  Proposed road segment No. 50 would 
provide access that would facilitate fence maintenance along the southeast perimeter of the 
project site.  Therefore, the proposed roads are not considered to be excessive and would 
facilitate agricultural operations on the 678-acre project site.

Additional Appeal Issues 

On July 18, 2016, the Appellant supplemented the appeal application by submitting a letter to 
P&D that describes additional concerns related to past and on-going conditions at the project site 
(Attachment E).  This letter describes a variety of issues, including: the impacts of removing 
trees that have been planted on the project site; flooding and erosion conditions that occurred on 
the project site in 2009; and erosion from on-site agricultural fields that has affected a creek 
located along the eastern perimeter of the project site. The main appeal issues and staff’s 
responses are presented below. 

Appeal Issue No. 6: Harvesting trees planted on the project site will result in significant 
environmental impacts. 

The appellant indicates that the fields located on the eastern portion of the project site near the 
project site entrance have been planted with trees that will subsequently be removed for off-site 
transplant as landscape trees and that when the trees are removed the elevation of the fields will 
be lowered by approximately four feet.  The resulting change in topography has the potential to 
result in significant drainage and safety impacts.    

Staff Response: This issue is not directly related to the approval of 14LUP-00000-00514 for the 
proposed new and maintained ranch roads.  However, a response to this concern is provided 
below.
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The removal of planted landscape trees on the project site is conducted by excavating the tree 
from the ground, and using soil adjacent to the excavation to backfill the hole created by the 
removal of the tree.  The size of the hole created by the removal of a tree, and the amount of soil 
required to fill the excavation, will vary based on the size of the tree.  However, it is not expected 
that the amount of soil required to backfill excavation holes would be substantial, or that 
cumulative tree removal/backfilling operations would result in significant alterations to the 
topography of the fields being used to grow trees.  Therefore, it is unlikely that future landscape 
tree removals will result in significant erosion-related impacts to downstream water courses. 

Appeal Issue No. 7: Previous road construction and tree removals on the project site have 
resulted in flooding impacts. 

The Appellant elaborates on past flooding events that have affected the project site.  This issue is 
not directly related to the approval of 14LUP-00000-00514 as the proposed new and maintained 
ranch roads would not substantially affect existing stormwater conveyance on or from the project 
site.  Please refer to the Staff Response for Appeal Issue No. 3, which pertains to past flooding 
impacts and corrective actions that have been implemented at the project site.   

Appeal Issue No. 8: Erosion from project site has impacted a creek located along the 
eastern perimeter of the project site.   

The Appellant states that erosion from agricultural fields located near the project site entrance 
has significantly impacted the creek located along the eastern edge of the project site.  The 
Appellant also states that the failure of a slope created when project site road segment No. 47 
was constructed could also impact the creek.   

Staff Response: The issue of erosion from agricultural fields is not directly related to the 
approval of 14LUP-00000-00514, however, a response to this concern is provided.  The 
agricultural fields near the project site entrance and the creek located on the eastern portion of 
the project site are relatively level.  In addition to being planted with trees that are being grown 
for future removal as landscape trees, the fields are predominately covered with non-native 
grasses that reduce erosion potential during storm events.  Furthermore, the existing agricultural 
operations conducted in the fields are required to implement the requirements of an Erosion 
Control Permit that has been approved by the Building & Safety Division.  An application to 
renew the project site’s existing Erosion Control Permit (16GRD-00000-00064) has been 
submitted to the Building & Safety Division. 

Road maintenance activities that would be authorized with the approval of Land Use Permit 
14LUP-00000-00514 generally consist of the removal of vegetation (mostly non-native grasses), 
dirt, and small- to moderately-sized rocks that have accumulated on the road.  These types of 
activities would be conducted on the southern portion of road segment No. 47, which is located 
within 50 feet of the creek located on the eastern portion of the project site.  The removal of the 
small amount of vegetation and debris that has accumulated on the roadway would not have the 
potential to adversely affect the stability of the adjacent slope.  
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6.2 Environmental Review

An exemption to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) was prepared pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land).
Section 15301 exempts the repair, maintenance, or minor alterations of existing facilities or 
topographic features that result in negligible or no expansion of existing use.  Section 15304 
exempts minor alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation that do not involve 
removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry or agricultural purposes. There is no 
substantial evidence that there are unusual circumstances (including future activities) resulting in 
(or which might reasonably result in) significant impacts that could threaten the environment.  
For additional information, see the attached Notice of Exemption (Attachment C). 

6.3 Comprehensive Plan Consistency  

REQUIREMENT DISCUSSION 
Land Use Development Policy 4: Prior to 
issuance of a use permit, the County shall 
make the finding, based on information 
provided by environmental documents, staff 
analysis, and the applicant, that adequate 
public or private services and resources (i.e. 
water, sewer, roads, etc.) are available to 
serve the proposed development.  The 
applicant shall assume full responsibility for 
costs incurred in service extensions or 
improvements that are required as a result of 
the proposed project.  Lack of available public 
or private services or resources shall be 
grounds for denial of the project or reduction 
in the density otherwise indicated in the land 
use plan. 

Consistent:  The project would result in the 
construction of approximately 1,975 feet of 
new roads and the maintenance of 
approximately 2,325 feet of existing roads on a 
678 acre ranch property.  The proposed new 
roads and the maintenance of existing roads 
would not result in an increased demand for 
water, require additional waste water disposal, 
increase traffic on off-site roads, or result in an 
increased demand for fire protection or law 
enforcement services. Therefore, the project is 
consistent with this policy. 

Land Use Element Hillside and Watershed 
Protection Policy 1: Plans for development 
shall minimize cut and fill operations.  Plans 
requiring excessive cutting and filling may be 
denied if it is determined that the development 
could be carried out with less alteration of the 
natural terrain. 

Consistent:  The proposed new roads and the 
proposed road maintenance would result in a 
total of approximately 250 cubic yards of cut 
and 250 yards of fill.  The entire project would 
result in a relatively small (a total of 500 cubic 
yards of cut and fill) amount of grading and no 
single new road segment or proposed road 
maintenance operation would require earth 
movement that would result in extensive 
alterations to the natural terrain.  Therefore, the 
proposed project would not result in excessive 
cutting or filling and is consistent with this 
policy.
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Land Use Element Hillside and Watershed 
Protection Policy 3 For necessary grading 
operations on hillsides, the smallest practical 
area of land shall be exposed at any one time 
during development, and the length of 
exposure shall be kept to the shortest 
practicable amount of time.  The clearing of 
land should be avoided during the winter rainy 
season and all measures for removing 
sediments and stabilizing slopes should be in 
place before the beginning of the rainy season. 

Hillside and Watershed Protection Policy #6:  
Provisions shall be made to conduct surface 
water to storm drains or suitable watercourses 
to prevent erosion. Drainage devices shall be 
designed to accommodate increased runoff 
resulting from modified soil and surface 
conditions as a result of development. Water 
runoff shall be retained onsite whenever 
possible to facilitate groundwater recharge.

Consistent:  The proposed new road segments 
and the proposed road maintenance would 
result in approximately 250 cubic yards of cut 
and 250 cubic yards of fill.  Proposed erosion 
control methods that would be implemented in 
graded areas include the installation of erosion 
and sedimentation control fiber rolls, straw 
bales and sandbag barriers.  All of the roads on 
the project site are subject to provision of an 
approved agricultural erosion control permit, 
which is required to identify the types and 
locations of runoff and erosion control 
measures implemented at the project site. Any 
excess surface runoff would be directed to 
historic drainage areas on the project parcel.
Therefore, the project is consistent with these 
policies.  

Land Use Element Hillside and Watershed 
Protection Policy 7: Degradation of the water 
quality of groundwater basins, nearby streams, 
or wetlands shall not result from development 
of the site.  Pollutants, such as chemicals, 
fuels, lubricants, raw sewage, and other 
harmful waste, shall not be discharged into or 
alongside coastal streams or wetlands either 
during or after construction. 

Consistent. Due to the limited amount of 
project-related grading that is proposed to 
occur on the project site, the potential for the 
project to result in an accidental discharge of 
construction-related pollutants would be very 
low.  Ranch related traffic volumes on the 
proposed new on-site roads, and roads where 
maintenance activities would be conducted, 
would be very low.  Therefore, the proposed 
new road segments and proposed road 
maintenance would not result in long-term uses 
that would have the potential to result in the 
discharge of automotive products or other 
pollutants that would adversely affect water 
quality.  Therefore, the proposed project is 
consistent with this policy. 

Historical and Archaeological Sites Policy 2. 
When developments are proposed for parcels 
where archaeological or other cultural sites 
are located, project design shall be required 
which avoids impacts to such cultural sites if 
possible.

Consistent.  All of the proposed new and 
maintained road segments that would be 
permitted by Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-
00514 were surveyed for the presence of 
cultural resources (Compass Rose, 2015).  The 
survey report was peer reviewed by the County 
archaeologist, and the report concluded that no 
cultural resources have been previously 
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recorded within the project property and no 
cultural resources, either prehistoric or 
historical, were identified during the field 
investigation. Therefore, the proposed project 
is consistent with this policy. 

6.4 Zoning:  Land Use and Development Code Compliance

Purpose of the AG-II Zone.  The AG-II zone is applied to areas appropriate for agricultural 
land uses on prime and non-prime agricultural lands located within the Rural Area as shown on 
the Comprehensive Plan maps. The intent of the zone district is to preserve these lands for long-
term agricultural use. 

Agricultural Uses Allowed in the AG-II Zone.  The County Land Use and Development Code 
(LUDC) defines “agriculture” as: The production of food and fiber, the growing of plants, the 
raising and keeping of animals, aquaculture, and the preparation for sale and marketing of 
products in their natural form when grown on the premises, and the sale of products which are 
accessory and customarily incidental to the marketing of products in their natural form grown 
on the premises, and as allowed by Section 35.42.050 (Agricultural Product Sales), but not 
including a slaughter house, fertilizer works, commercial packaging or processing plant, or 
plant for the reduction of animal matter or any other similarly objectionable use. (emphasis 
added)

The subject Land Use Permit was approved by the Planning and Development Department based 
on the project’s adherence to the provisions of the LUDC, and the Comprehensive Plan.  The 678 
acre project site is zoned Agriculture, AG-II-100. Growing oak trees (plants) and preparing them 
for sale off-site (boxing and transporting) is consistent with the LUDC definition of 
“agriculture.”  As an agricultural operation, harvesting oak trees from the project site is 
consistent with the intent of, and uses allowed in, the AG-II zone district.  The development and 
maintenance of on-site roads proposed by Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514 would be an 
accessory use that is also consistent with the intent of, and uses allowed in, the AG-II zone. 

7.0 APPEALS PROCEDURE

The action of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors within 10 
calendar days of said action. The appeal fee to the Board of Supervisors is $659.92. 

ATTACHMENTS

A. Findings for Approval 
B. Conditions of Approval 
C. CEQA Notice of Exemption  
D. Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading & Maintenance Plan 
E. Appeal Application and Supplemental Letter, Case No. 15APL-00000-00019 
F. APN Sheet 
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ATTACHMENT A:  FINDINGS 

1.0 CEQA FINDINGS 

 1.1  CEQA Exemption 

The Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is exempt from 
environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 and 15304.  Please see 
Attachment C, Notice of Exemption. 

2.0 ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS/LAND USE PERMIT FINDINGS 

 2.1 LAND USE PERMIT FINDINGS.  I

In compliance with Section 35.30.100.A of the County Land Use and 
Development Code, prior to the approval or conditional approval of an 
application for a Land Use Permit the review authority shall first find, based 
on information provided by environmental documents, staff analysis, and the 
applicant, that adequate public or private services and resources (e.g., water, 
sewer, roads) are available to serve the proposed development. 

The project would result in the construction of approximately 1,975 feet of new 
roads and the maintenance of approximately 2,325 feet of existing roads on a 
678-acre ranch property.  The proposed new roads and the maintenance of 
existing roads would not result in an increased demand for water, require 
additional waste water disposal, increase traffic on off-site roads, or result in an 
increased demand for fire protection or law enforcement services.  Therefore, 
this finding can be made. 

 2.2 In compliance with Subsection 35.82.110.E.1 of the County Land Use and 
Development Code, prior to the approval or conditional approval of an 
application for a Land Use Permit the review authority shall first make all 
of the following findings: 

2.2.1 The proposed development conforms: a) To the applicable 
provisions of the Comprehensive Plan, including any applicable 
community or area plan; and b) With the applicable provisions of 
this Development Code or falls within the limited exception allowed 
in compliance with Chapter 35.101 (Nonconforming Uses, 
Structures, and Lots). 
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The Land Use Permit, Case No. 15LUP-00000-00514, consists of the 
approval of the construction of approximately 1,975 feet of new roads 
and the maintenance of approximately 2,325 feet of existing roads on a 
678-acre property. As described in Section 6.3 and 6.4 of this staff 
report, dated July 20, 2016 and herein incorporated by reference, the 
project complies with the applicable policies of the Santa Barbara 
Comprehensive Plan and the Santa Barbara Land Use and Development 
Code. Therefore, this finding can be made.

 2.2.2 The proposed development is located on a legally created lot. 

Assessor Parcel number 083-280-024 was created by Record Map Book 
9, page 38-49, dated February 3, 1919, as shown in Assessor’s Map 
Book 083, page 28.  Therefore, this finding can be made.  

 2.2.3 The subject property is in compliance with all laws, regulations, and 
rules pertaining to uses, subdivisions, setbacks and any other 
applicable provisions of this Development Code, and any applicable 
zoning violation enforcement fees and processing fees have been 
paid. This Subsection shall not be interpreted to impose new 
requirements on legal nonconforming uses and structures in 
compliance with Chapter 35.101 (Nonconforming Uses, Structures, 
and Lots). 

As discussed in Section 6.4 of this staff report, dated July 20, 2016 and 
herein incorporated by reference, the proposed project complies with the 
applicable standards of the Santa Barbara County Land Use and 
Development Code. 

There are currently active building and zoning enforcement cases 
(14BDV-00000-00065 and 14ZEV-00000-00112) on the project 
property related to unpermitted grading on road segment 47.  Upon 
issuance of Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-00514 and associated 
grading permit 14GRD-00000-00187, the subject property will be in 
compliance with all laws, rules, and regulations pertaining to zoning 
uses, subdivision, setback and any other applicable divisions of the Land 
Use and Development Code.  To date, no zoning violation 
enforcement/processing fees have been assessed.  As discussed in 
Section 6.4 of the staff report dated July 20, 2016, incorporated herein 
by reference, the project is consistent with all of the requirements of the 
Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code.  Therefore, the 
project is consistent with this finding.
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ATTACHMENT C: CEQA NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:  Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Steve Rodriguez, Planning & Development 

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental 
review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in 
the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. 

APN: 083-280-024   Case Nos.: 15APL-00000-00019/14LUP-00000-00514

Location: 3927 Jalama Road, Lompoc, CA 

Project Title: Signorelli Appeal of the Jimenez Land Use Permit 

Project Description:

The project includes the construction of new ranch roads that are identified as segments 50, 70, 
and 71; and the maintenance of existing ranch roads that are identified as segments 47, 54, 64, 
66, 67 and 69.  The proposed new road segments and the proposed road maintenance segments 
are depicted on the Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading and Maintenance Plan, dated 
September, 2015.  

The proposed new road segments would be approximately 20 feet wide.  Proposed road 
maintenance activities generally involve minor road scraping to remove vegetation that has 
grown on the road surface, and the removal of rocks and dirt that have accumulated within the 
roadway.  Proposed road maintenance and construction would result in approximately 250 cubic 
yards of excavation and 250 yards of fill.  No soil would be imported or exported, and any rocks 
encountered during grading activities that are greater than 6-inches and not suitable for 
compaction within the proposed road segments would be stockpiled on the project site for future 
use on-site or export.  All proposed grading would occur within the footprint of the proposed 
new and maintained road segments.   

The Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading and Maintenance Plan also identifies project-specific 
erosion control measures that would be implemented at proposed road construction and 
maintenance sites.  Proposed erosion control measures include the use of sand bags, straw bales 
and fiber rolls, and compliance with Grading Ordinance requirements.  No grading would take 
place within the banks of any blue-line creeks.   
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The proposed new road segments and the proposed road maintenance segments are described on 
Table 1 below. 

Table 1 
Proposed New and Modified Road Segments 

Road Segment 
Number (1) 

Approximate Road 
Segment Length 

(feet) 
Reason Grading Permit is Required Notes 

Proposed New Road Segments 

50  1,300 

Approximately 250 feet of this road 
segment would be within 50 feet of a 

creek

Approximately 40 feet of this road 
segment would be within 200 feet of a 

property line 

70 450 

This road segment would be located on a 
slope with an average gradient of 

approximately 12%.  However, the 
western portion of this road would be 
adjacent to slopes with a gradient of 

approximately 30% 

71 225 
Approximately 100 feet of this road 
would be located on a slope with a 

gradient of approximately 30%  

Construction of this 
segment would result in 

harvesting three oak trees 
Subtotal 1,975 -- -- 

Proposed Maintenance of Existing Road Segments 

47 200 Within 200 feet of a property line 
Within 50 feet of a creek

Previous grading 
conducted on the 

southern portion of this 
existing road to remove a 

small amount of 
landslide debris resulted 
in a zoning and building 

violation 
54 600 Within 200 feet of a property line
64 450 Within 200 feet of a property line
66 625 Within 50 feet of a creek  

67 225 Within 200 feet of a property line 
Within 50 feet of a creek 

This road would 
facilitate the potential 

future development of a 
new water well 

69 225 Within 200 feet of a property line  
Subtotal 2,325 -- -- 
TOTAL 4,300 -- -- 

(1) Refer to Comprehensive Ranch Road Grading & Maintenance Plan – Attachment D 
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Name of Public Agency Approving Project:   County of Santa Barbara 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:  Manuel Jimenez 

Exempt Status:  (Check one) 
_______ Ministerial 
_______ Statutory Exemption 
___X___ Categorical Exemption 
_______ Emergency Project 
_______ Declared Emergency 

Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section:  CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 and 
15304 - Minor Alterations to Land.

Reasons to support exemption findings: The project consists of the approval of a Land Use 
Permit for the construction of new ranch roads that are identified as segments 50, 70, and 71; and 
the maintenance of existing ranch roads that are identified as segments 47, 54, 64, 66, 67 and 69.  

Section 15301 exempts the repair, maintenance, or minor alterations of existing facilities or 
topographic features that result in negligible or no expansion of existing use.  Proposed road 
maintenance activities are proposed to occur on approximately 2,325 linear feet of existing roads 
(segments 47, 54, 64, 66, 67 and 69) located on the project site.  Maintenance activities would 
generally consist of scraping the existing roads to remove accumulated dirt and rocks, and to 
remove vegetation that has grown on the roadway surface.  The maintenance of the existing 
roads would not change or increase existing agricultural operations conducted on the project site 
such that there would be an increase in traffic traveling on the project site or on public roads 
located near the project site. The removal of vegetation (mostly non-native grasses) reduces the 
potential for vehicles to cause a vegetation fire. 

Section 15304 allows for minor alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation that 
do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry or agricultural 
purposes.  The project includes maintenance activities on six existing road segments, which 
would consist mostly of the removal of vegetation that has grown in the roadway and minor road 
grading/clearing.  The project also includes the construction of three new road segments. 
Segment 50 would have a total length of approximately 1,300 feet and a portion of the road 
approximately 250 feet in length would be located within 50 feet of a creek.  Proposed segment 
70 would be approximately 450 feet long and located on a slope that has an average gradient of 
approximately 12 percent.  The western portion of proposed road segment 70 would be located 
adjacent to slopes that have a gradient of approximately 30 percent.  Proposed road segment 71 
would be approximately 225 feet in length and a portion of the road approximately 100 feet in 
length would be located on a slope with a gradient of approximately 30 percent. 

The project would result in approximately 250 cubic yards of excavation and 250 cubic yards of 
fill, which would not substantially alter the visual character of the project site.  The project site is 
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approximately 2,000 feet west of Jalama Road and approximately 1.25 miles west of Highway 1.  
Due to distance and intervening topography the proposed new roads and road maintenance 
activities would not be visible from Jalama Road, Highway 1, or other public roads in the project 
area. The construction of one of the proposed road segments (segment 71) would result in the 
removal of three live oak trees. However, these three trees would be harvested for transplant, 
similar to the existing agricultural tree harvesting operation that is conducted on the project site.

The project would implement proposed erosion control measures including the installation of 
erosion and sedimentation control fiber rolls, straw bales and sandbag barriers.  In addition, all of 
the roads on the project site are subject to the provisions of an agricultural erosion control permit 
as required by Grading Ordinance Section 14.9-1.  At minimum, an erosion control permit is 
required to provide the location and details of runoff control, drainage devices, sedimentation 
basins, revegetation, and other measures of erosion control.  The erosion control permit also 
requires periodic inspections of work completed under the permit.  The project would not result 
in a substantial change to the existing topography of the project site and would not have the 
potential to result in significant slope stability impacts.   Therefore, the project would be exempt.  
There is no substantial evidence that there are unusual circumstances, including future activities, 
resulting in or that might reasonably result in, significant impacts that threaten the environment.  

The exceptions to the categorical exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA 
Guidelines are:  

(a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the 
project is to be located -- a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on 
the environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. 
Therefore, these classes are considered to apply all instances, except where the 
project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern 
where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by 
federal, state, or local agencies. 

The project includes the construction of approximately 1,975 linear feet of new ranch 
roads and maintenance along approximately 2,325 linear feet of existing ranch roads.
Proposed road construction and maintenance activities would not impact designated 
critical habitat of any species, or result in the development of structures or uses that 
may be impacted by a mapped or designated hazard. 

(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the 
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over 
time is significant.  

The project would result in the construction of approximately 1,975 feet of new 
roadways, which would supplement the existing road network that provides access 
through the 678-acre project site.  Approximately 250 cubic yards of cut and 250 cubic 
yards of fill would be required for the construction of the proposed roadways and the 
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maintenance of other roadways on the project site.  The proposed grading would not be 
cumulatively considerable and all roadways on the project site are required to 
implement the requirements of an approved erosion control permit.  The applicant has 
filed an application (16GRD-00000-00064) to renew an existing erosion control permit.  
The proposed road segments would be developed consistent with applicable grading 
regulations and would not result in significant cumulative impacts.   Therefore, the 
cumulative impact of successive projects of this type in the same place, over time, 
would not be significant. 

(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where 
there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on 
the environment due to unusual circumstances. 

There are no unusual circumstances associated with the proposed project where there is 
a reasonable possibility that the project would have a significant effect on the 
environment.  The proposed road segments would be constructed to serve an existing 
agricultural operation; would not result in a substantial amount of grading; would 
implement appropriate erosion control measures; and would be developed pursuant to 
Grading Ordinance standards.

(d) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which 
may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, 
historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway 
officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to 
improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative 
declaration or certified EIR. 

The proposed project would not be visible from a designated scenic highway.  The 
project would not result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, 
trees, historic buildings, or rock outcroppings within a highway officially designated as 
a state scenic highway. Therefore, this exception does not apply. 

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project 
located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 
65962.5 of the Government Code. 

The project is not located on sites included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 
65962.5 of the Government Code.  Therefore, this exception does not apply. 
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(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project 
which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 
resource. 

No historical resources are located on the subject parcel.  All of the proposed new and 
maintained road segments that would be permitted by Land Use Permit 14LUP-00000-
00514 were surveyed for the presence of cultural resources (Compass Rose, 2015).  The 
survey report was peer reviewed by the County archaeologist, and the report concluded 
that no cultural resources have been previously recorded within the project property and 
no cultural resources, either prehistoric or historical, were identified during the field 
investigation.  The proposed project would not result in any substantial adverse change 
in the significance of a historical resource.  Therefore, this exception does not apply.

Lead Agency Contact Person:  Steve Rodriguez  Phone #: (805) 682-3413 

Department/Division Representative: __________________   Date: __________ 

Acceptance Date: ___________________  

Distribution: Hearing Support Staff  
   Project file (when P&D permit is required)  
   Date Filed by County Clerk: ____________. 
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